## 504424237 06/21/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4470937

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)	06/21/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAFWAY SERVICES, LLC	
Street Address:	N19 W24200 RIVERWOOD DR.	
City:	WAUKESHA	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53188	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5762441
Patent Number:	6076991
Patent Number:	5882136
Patent Number:	D512299
Application Number:	11734725
Application Number:	10814945
Application Number:	12530741
Application Number:	61146553

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (212)909-6836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com
Correspondent Name: TAYLOR M. LINDMAN, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVNEUE

Address Line 2: DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24659-1205

NAME OF SUBMITTER: TAYLOR M. LINDMAN

PATENT REEL: 042936 FRAME: 0444

504424237

SIGNATURE:	/Taylor Lindman/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/21/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=executed Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral 2009#page1.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral 2009#page2.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral 2009#page3.tif source=executed Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral 2009#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 042936 FRAME: 0445

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of June 21, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, successor by merger to WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of SAFWAY SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Debtor"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated December 16, 2009 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 18, 2009 at Reel/Frame 023699/0262, as security for the payment and performance of all Obligations, the Debtor granted to the Agent, for itself and the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the following then owned or at any time thereafter acquired or existing (collectively, the "Released Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all of Debtor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to all of Debtor's interest in any patents; all applications, registrations and recordings relating to such patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, any political subdivision thereof or in any other countries, and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof including, without limitation, those patents, applications, registrations and recordings described on Exhibit A hereto (the "Patents"), and
- (b) any and all proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Debtor against third parties for infringement of the Patents or any licenses with respect thereto.

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title or interest in or to the Released Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind or nature, and at the Debtor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in or to the Released Patent Collateral, including the patents listed on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> hereto, and any and all right, title and interest of the Agent in the Released Patent Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Release and any dispute arising out of the relationship between the parties hereto, whether in contract, tort, equity or otherwise, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 042936 FRAME: 0446 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, successor by merger with Wachovia Bank,

National Association, as Agent

By:

Name:

Title

## EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

#### PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent/Application Number	Country	Filing/Grant Date	Current Owner
5,762,441	United States	05-17-1996 06-09-1998	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
6,076,991	United States	05-14-1998 06-20-2000	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
5,882,136	United States	07-18-1997 03-16-1999	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
2,243,225	Canada	07-15-1998 02-05-2002	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
D512,299	United States	09-29-2003 12-06-2005	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
106385 <sup>1</sup>	Canada	03-25-2004 07-05-2005	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
2,523,179	Canada	10-12-2005	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
2,483,057	Canada	09-29-2004	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
11/734,725	United States	04-12-2007	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
2,628,385	Canada	04-02-2008	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
MX/08/004885	Mexico	04-14-2008	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
2,593,390	Canada	06-22-2007	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
MX/a/07007838	Mexico	06-25-2007	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
10/814,945	United States	03-31-2004	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
PI0508754-5	Brazil	03-28-2005	Safway Services, Inc.
2,561,444	Canada	03-28-2005	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
0580017769-3	China	03-28-2005	Safway Services, Inc.
05730794.4	EPO	03-28-2005	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
07109062.7	Hong Kong	08-20-2007	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc.
2007-506401	Japan	03-28-2005	Safway Services, Inc.
2006-7020253	Korea	03-28-2005	Safway Services, Inc.
PA/06/011262	Mexico	03-28-2005	Safway Services, Inc.
	Australia <sup>2</sup>	03-28-2005	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc. and Tractel Ltd.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> In Canada, this item is treated as an industrial design. In the United States, an industrial design is the equivalent of a design patent.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Currently jointly owned with Tractel Ltd. pursuant to Joint Technology Development and Ownership Agreement executed on October 24, 2004, but pursuant to the Amendment to Joint Technology Development and Ownership Agreement executed on September 17, 2009, this application will be solely owned by ThyssenKrupp Safway, Inc.

Patent/Application Number	Country	Filing/Grant Date	Current Owner
	Brazil <sup>3</sup>	03-28-2005	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc. and Tractel Ltd.
	Canada <sup>4</sup>	03-28-2005	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc. and Tractel Ltd.
	Mexico <sup>5</sup>	03-28-2005	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc. and Tractel Ltd.
12/530,741	United States <sup>6</sup>	09-10-09	Thyssenkrupp Safway, Inc. and Tractel Ltd.
61,146,553	United States	01-22-2009	Assignment will be obtained and recorded with the USPTO at or around the time of any nonprovisional/foreign filing.

RECORDED: 06/21/2017

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Jointly owned with Tractel Ltd. pursuant to the Joint Technology Development and Ownership Agreement executed on October 24, 2004. Tractel is also pursuing related national/regional filings based on the referenced PCT application (PCT/US08/58720) in Europe and China, and these too are jointly owned applications

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Jointly owned with Tractel Ltd. pursuant to the Joint Technology Development and Ownership Agreement executed on October 24, 2004. Tractel is also pursuing related national/regional filings based on the referenced PCT application (PCT/US08/58720) in Europe and China, and these too are jointly owned applications

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Jointly owned with Tractel Ltd. pursuant to the Joint Technology Development and Ownership Agreement executed on October 24, 2004. Tractel is also pursuing related national/regional filings based on the referenced PCT application (PCT/US08/58720) in Europe and China, and these too are jointly owned applications

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Jointly owned with Tractel Ltd. pursuant to the Joint Technology Development and Ownership Agreement executed on October 24, 2004. Tractel is also pursuing related national/regional filings based on the referenced PCT application (PCT/US08/58720) in Europe and China, and these too are jointly owned applications